ż1 = σz2 − σz1
ż2 = rx1 − z2 − x1z3

ż3 = x1z2 − bz3

p(k+1) = p(k) − Γ−1(p)
∂J(p)
∂p

Figure 4: Master-slave trajectory sensitivity-based framework for parameter estimation of Lorenz’s system
parameters.

Although there is no rules in how to do this replacement, our experience shows
that these modifications enlarge the stability region of the parameter estimation algorithm.
Figure 4 illustrates the schematic diagram with this approach.

The error ei = zi − xi, i = 1, 2, 3 is derived from the difference between the outputs of
both the auxiliary and the real systems:

ė1 = −σe1 + σe2 + (x2 − x1)σe,

ė2 = −e2 − x1e3 + x1re,

ė3 = x1e2 − be3 − x3be,

(3.13)

where σe = σ − σr, re = r − rr , and be = b − br are the error of parameter estimation.
It is very difficult to prove assumption (A2). However, it will be shown that

assumption (A1) is satisfied, for this choice of auxiliary system, in a different sense of
synchronization.

Mathematical Problems in Engineering 9

Table 1: Parameter estimation of Lorenz’s system using trajectory sensitivity method including master-
slave coupling with noise in the measurements.

Parameter Initial value Deviation (%) Estimated value True value Error (%)
σ 4.60 −54% 10.034 10.0 0.34
r 9.20 −54% 19.96 20.0 −0.2
b 4.10 +54% 2.66 2.66 0.00
z1o 1.90 +5% 2.07 2.00 3.5
z2o 2.85 +5% 2.94 3.00 2.0
z3o 3.22 −54% 6.96 7.00 −0.57

Definition 3.1. The outputs of the real system w(t) and the auxiliary system y(t) C1-
synchronize in the interval [Ta, Tb] with precision ε if

sup
Ta≤t≤Tb

∥
∥w(t) − y(t)

∥
∥ + sup

Ta≤t≤Tb

∥
∥ẇ(t) − ẏ(t)

∥
∥ < ε. (3.14)

It is possible to prove, using (3.13) and The Implicit Function Theorem, that C1-
synchronization, in the sense of Definition 3.1, implies that the estimated parameters are ε-
close to the real parameters.

Although assumption (A2) cannot be easily proven, it can be easily checked at the
end of iterations. Moreover, the proposed master-slave coupling brings more robustness to